Approval sheet
Page 1 of 8 ASC_WWxxW_V03 APR – 2023
WW25W, WW20W, WW10W, WW12W,
WW08W, WW06W
1%, 5%
Thick Film Normal Low Ohm Chip Resistors
RoHS Exemption free and Lead free
Size 2512, 2010, 1210, 1206, 0805, 0603

WW08  : 0805
WW06  : 0603
Type code
W : Thick film
Power low ohm
low TCR
Resistance code
0.020   =   R020
0.510   =   R510
0.025   =   R025
Tolerance
J : 5%
F  : 1%
Packaging code
T : 7” Reel taping
Q  : 10” Reel taping
G : 13” Reel taping
Termination code
L = Sn base (lead
free)
Tape packaging WW10, WW12,WW08, WW06 : 8mm width paper taping
5,000pcs per 7” reel;
10,000pcs per 10” reel;
20,000pcs per 13” reel.
WW25, WW20: 12mm width emboss taping
4,000pcs per 7” reel;
8,000pcs per 10” reel;
16,000pcs per 13” reel.
Approval sheet
Page 7 of 8 ASC_WWxxW_V03 APR – 2023
TEST AND REQUIREMENTS(JIS C 5201-1 : 1998)
TEST PROCEDURE REQUIREMENT
Temperature Coefficient of
Resistance(T.C.R)
Clause 4.8
Natural resistance change per change in degree centigrade.
 
6
121
12 10


ttR
RR
 (ppm/C)   t1 : 25°C
R1 : Resistance at reference temperature 25°C
R2 : Resistance at test temperature 155°C
Refer to
“QUICK REFERENCE DATA”
Short time overload
(S.T.O.L)
Clause 4.13
Permanent resistance change after a 5second application of a 5
times rated power.
J: R/R max. ±(2%+0.5m)
F: R/R max. ±(1%+0.5m)
Solderability
Clause 4.17
Un-mounted chips completely immersed for 3±0.5 second in a SAC
solder bath at 245℃±2℃
good tinning (>95% covered)
no visible damage
Resistance to soldering
heat(R.S.H)
Clause 4.18
Un-mounted chips completely immersed for 10±1 second in a SAC
solder bath at  260℃±5ºC
no visible damage
J: R/R max. ±(1%+0.5m)
F: R/R max. ±(0.5%+0.5m)
Temperature cycling
Clause 4.19
30 minutes at -55C3C, 2~3 minutes at 20°C+5°C-1°C, 30 minutes